
  2001 National Tall Fescue Test (Schedule A: Medium-High Input)
  National Turfgrass Evaluation Program (NTEP)
  Location: WSU Turfgrass Research Area.  Pullman, WA.
  Date planted: June 14, 2002
  Seeding rate: 5.3 lbs/1000 ft2

  Turf Maintenance (Medium-High Input) Schedule A:
       Mowing height 1.5"
       Fertility: 4 lbs N/1000 ft2/year)
       Irrigation: To prevent visual drought stress
       Fungicide and insecticide only to prevent severe stand loss Percent
       Weed control as needed Seedling *** **** (2002-2004) (2003-2004)
  x = Entry commercially available in 2004. Estab- Genetic Quality Genetic Leaf Quality Genetic Leaf Quality Genetic Leaf (2002-2004)

Entry# Name Sponsor lishment* color** 2002 color texture 2003 color texture 2004 color texture Quality
131 SR 8550 (SRX 8BE4) Seed Research of Oregon 68.3 9.0 7.0 8.3 4.7 7.8 7.7 4.0 7.4 8.3 4.3 7.4

7 R-4 Budd Seed 65.0 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.3 7.7 7.0 4.0 7.7 8.0 4.7 7.3
12 x Rebel Exeda Pennington Seed, Inc. 71.7 9.0 7.0 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.3 4.0 7.3 8.1 4.3 7.3
42 NA-TDD Novel Ag, Inc. 58.3 9.0 6.8 8.0 5.0 7.6 8.0 4.0 7.4 8.3 4.5 7.2
3 x Justice (RB2-01) Pennington Seed, Inc. 71.7 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.7 7.3 4.0 7.7 8.1 4.5 7.2

121 UT-155 Ultra Turf, Inc. 66.7 9.0 7.0 8.0 5.0 7.5 7.3 4.0 7.0 8.1 4.5 7.2
9 x Blackwatch (Pick-OD3-01) TurfOne 71.7 9.0 6.5 8.3 5.3 7.7 7.3 4.3 7.3 8.2 4.8 7.2

15 x Finesse II Turf Merchants, Inc. 71.7 9.0 7.3 8.0 5.0 7.6 7.3 4.0 6.7 8.1 4.5 7.2
149 MRF 26 Allied Seed, LLC 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.7 4.3 7.7 7.7 4.0 7.5 8.4 4.2 7.2
65 Pick-00-AFA Pickseed West, Inc. 78.3 9.0 7.3 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.7 4.0 6.8 8.2 4.5 7.1
55 x Raptor (CIS-TF-33) Mountain View Seeds, Ltd. 63.3 9.0 6.3 8.3 5.3 7.8 7.7 4.0 7.4 8.3 4.7 7.1
130 SRX 805 Seed Research of Oregon 73.3 9.0 6.8 8.7 4.3 7.7 8.0 3.7 6.9 8.6 4.0 7.1

5 x Davinci (LTP-7801) Lebanon Turf company 61.7 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.7 7.9 7.7 4.0 7.2 8.2 4.3 7.1
61 x Finelawn Elite (DLSD) ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 61.7 9.0 6.8 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.3 4.0 7.2 8.1 4.5 7.1
109 K01-E09 The Scotts Company 56.7 9.0 6.8 8.3 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.2 8.1 4.5 7.1
73 x Guardian-21 (Roberts DOL) TurfOne 70.0 9.0 6.3 8.3 5.3 7.7 7.0 4.3 7.4 8.1 4.8 7.1
113 01-RUTOR2 Lewis Seed Company 60.0 9.0 6.8 8.3 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.3 7.2 8.1 4.7 7.1

4 x Falcon IV (F-4) ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 75.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.7 7.6 7.0 4.0 7.4 8.0 4.3 7.1
20 x 2nd Millennium Turf Merchants, Inc. 75.0 9.0 6.8 8.0 5.0 7.5 7.0 4.0 7.0 8.0 4.5 7.1
153 MRF 210 Allied Seed, LLC 68.3 9.0 6.8 8.3 4.0 7.6 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.2 4.0 7.1
74 Pick ZMG Pickseed West, Inc. 68.3 9.0 6.8 8.0 4.3 7.3 7.3 4.0 7.2 8.1 4.2 7.1
143 UT-RB3 Ultra Turf, Inc. 60.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.3 7.5 7.0 4.0 7.5 8.0 4.2 7.1
62 x Titanium (SBM) Mountain View Seeds, Ltd. 70.0 9.0 6.8 8.0 5.3 7.4 7.3 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.7 7.1
13 x Prospect Pennington Seed, Inc. 75.0 8.7 6.8 8.0 4.3 7.5 7.7 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.2 7.1
31 ATF 702 Mountain View Seed Company 62.0 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.8 8.0 4.0 7.6 8.3 4.3 7.1
104 x Quest Simplot/Jacklin Seed 65.0 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.3 8.0 4.5 7.1
69 x Gremlin (P-58) ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 61.7 9.0 6.3 8.3 4.7 7.6 7.3 4.0 7.3 8.2 4.3 7.0
21 x Inferno (JT-99) Simplot/Jacklin Seed 66.7 9.0 6.0 8.0 5.7 7.6 7.0 4.0 7.5 8.0 4.8 7.0
57 CIS-TF-60 DLF International Seeds, Inc. 60.0 9.0 5.8 8.7 4.7 7.8 8.0 4.0 7.5 8.6 4.3 7.0
19 x Focus Turf Merchants, Inc. 73.3 8.7 6.3 8.3 4.3 7.6 7.7 4.0 7.2 8.2 4.2 7.0
39 x Rendition Smith Seed Services 61.7 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.6 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.5 7.0
80 PST-5S12 Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 66.7 9.0 7.0 8.0 4.7 7.1 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.3 7.0
98 JT-6 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 58.3 9.0 7.0 8.0 4.3 7.3 7.7 4.0 6.7 8.2 4.2 7.0
101 JT-12 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 61.7 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.6 7.3 4.0 7.2 8.1 4.5 7.0
105 K01-8015 The Scotts Company 70.0 9.0 5.8 8.0 6.0 7.7 7.3 5.7 7.5 8.1 5.8 7.0
132 x Picasso Lebanon Turf company 73.3 8.7 6.8 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.9 4.5 7.0
146 x Daytona (MRF 23) Burlingham Seeds 65.0 9.0 6.8 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.0 3.7 6.9 8.0 4.2 7.0
41 x Biltmore LESCO, Inc. 60.0 9.0 6.8 8.0 4.3 7.3 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.2 7.0
70 BAR Fa 1003 Barenbrug USA 66.7 9.0 6.5 8.3 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.3 7.0
142 x Kalahari Grassland Oregon 61.7 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.0 4.5 7.0
119 MA 138 DLF/Jenks Seed Company 68.3 9.0 6.5 8.7 4.3 7.6 7.3 3.7 6.8 8.3 4.0 7.0
14 x Rebel Sentry Pennington Seed, Inc. 66.7 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.6 7.0 3.7 7.3 8.0 4.0 7.0
114 BE1 DLF/Jenks Seed Company 71.7 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.5 7.0
53 CIS-TF-65 Burlingham Seeds 58.3 9.0 5.8 8.3 5.0 7.7 8.0 4.0 7.4 8.4 4.5 7.0
28 x Scorpion ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 58.3 9.0 6.8 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.2 6.9
103 JT-9 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 65.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.7 4.0 7.2 8.2 4.5 6.9
79 PST-5JM Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 60.0 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.3 4.0 7.0 8.1 4.5 6.9
59 x Bingo DLF International Seeds, Inc. 65.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.3 7.4 8.0 4.0 7.1 8.3 4.7 6.9
46 x Padre (NJ4) LESCO, Inc. 66.7 8.3 6.0 8.3 5.3 7.6 7.0 4.0 7.3 7.9 4.7 6.9

2002
2003

2004
SUMMARY



10 x Plantation Pennington Seed, Inc. 68.3 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.3 7.6 7.3 3.7 7.0 8.1 4.0 6.9
151 MRF 28 Allied Seed, LLC 63.3 9.0 6.0 8.7 4.7 7.7 7.7 4.0 7.1 8.4 4.3 6.9
136 x Riverside (ProSeeds 5301) ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 75.0 9.0 6.5 8.3 5.0 7.4 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.2 4.5 6.9
125 MA 127 Forbes Seed and Grain 60.0 9.0 6.0 8.3 5.0 7.6 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.5 6.9
120 MA 158 DLF/Jenks Seed Company 73.3 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.3 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.5 6.9

8 x Avenger (L1Z) ZSEEDS 63.3 9.0 5.5 8.0 5.0 7.7 7.0 4.0 7.5 8.0 4.5 6.9
100 JT-18 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 71.7 9.0 6.5 8.7 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.2 4.5 6.9
97 x Pure Gold Turf-Seed, Inc. 56.7 9.0 6.5 8.3 4.0 7.4 7.3 4.0 6.8 8.2 4.0 6.9
25 x Barrera Barenbrug USA 65.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.5 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.5 6.9
83 PST-DDL Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 75.0 9.0 6.8 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.3 4.3 6.6 8.1 4.7 6.9
78 PST-57E Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 66.7 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.7 8.0 4.5 6.9
116 PST-5BAB Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 75.0 8.3 6.8 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.8 4.2 6.9
45 x Magellan (OD-4) LESCO, Inc./Burlingham Seeds 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.3 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.5 6.9
92 x Matador Turf-Seed, Inc. 70.0 8.7 6.3 8.3 5.0 7.4 7.3 4.3 7.0 8.1 4.7 6.9
50 x Mustang 3 Pickseed West, Inc. 70.0 9.0 6.5 8.0 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.8 8.0 4.3 6.9
148 MRF 25 Allied Seed, LLC 63.3 9.0 6.8 8.3 4.3 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.6 8.1 4.2 6.9
56 CIS-TF-67 DLF International Seeds, Inc. 68.3 9.0 6.5 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.3 6.7 8.0 4.7 6.9
154 MRF 211 Allied Seed, LLC 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.3 5.0 7.5 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.5 6.9
123 x Turbo (CAS-MC1) Burlingham Seeds 71.7 8.7 6.5 8.0 4.3 7.5 7.0 4.0 6.6 7.9 4.2 6.9
159 ATF-803 Ampac Seed Company 56.7 9.0 6.5 8.0 4.0 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.0 6.9
86 PST-5KI Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.3 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.5 6.9
11 x Signia Pennington Seed, Inc. 55.0 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.0 7.4 7.7 3.3 7.1 8.2 3.7 6.9
51 x Dynasty Pickseed West, Inc. 63.3 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.5 6.9
117 PST-5TUO Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.3 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.3 6.9
67 Roberts SM4 Pickseed West, Inc. 63.3 9.0 6.5 8.3 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.7 8.1 4.3 6.9
89 x Silverstar (PST-5ASR) Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 70.0 9.0 6.5 7.7 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.9 4.3 6.9
64 x Cayenne Pickseed West, Inc. 58.3 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.0 4.3 6.8
106 x Coyote The Scotts Company 55.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.3 7.3 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.2 6.8
17 x Forte (BE-2) Pennington Seed, Inc. 66.7 9.0 5.5 8.0 5.0 7.6 7.3 4.0 7.4 8.1 4.5 6.8
33 ATF 806 Advanta Seeds Pacific 60.0 9.0 6.0 8.0 5.7 7.4 7.0 4.7 7.1 8.0 5.2 6.8
129 x SR 8600 Seed Research of Oregon 66.7 8.7 6.5 8.0 4.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.9 4.0 6.8
138 GO-OD2 Grassland Oregon 68.3 8.7 6.0 8.3 4.3 7.5 7.3 4.0 7.0 8.1 4.2 6.8
145 x MRF 22 Burlingham Seeds 66.7 9.0 6.3 8.0 4.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.0 6.8
150 MRF 27 Allied Seed, LLC 65.0 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.3 4.0 7.0 8.1 4.3 6.8
102 JT-15 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 61.7 9.0 6.0 8.0 5.0 7.5 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.5 6.8
90 PST-53T Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 60.0 9.0 5.8 8.3 4.7 7.6 7.3 3.7 7.1 8.2 4.2 6.8
26 x Barrington Barenbrug USA 66.7 8.7 6.0 8.0 5.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.1 7.9 4.8 6.8
27 x Barlexas II Barenbrug USA 60.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.8 8.0 4.5 6.8
29 x Five Point (MCN-RC) ProSeeds Marketing, Inc. 53.3 9.0 6.0 8.0 5.0 7.2 7.7 4.0 7.1 8.2 4.5 6.8
58 CIS-TF-77 DLF International Seeds, Inc. 63.3 8.7 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.3 8.0 4.0 7.3 8.2 4.3 6.8
75 PST-5NAS Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 60.0 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.2 8.0 4.3 6.8
76 PST-5T1 Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 56.7 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.3 3.7 7.2 8.1 4.2 6.8
99 JT-13 Simplot/Jacklin Seed 63.3 9.0 6.0 8.7 4.7 7.4 7.7 4.0 6.9 8.4 4.3 6.8
32 ATF 707 Advanta Seeds Pacific 71.7 9.0 6.3 7.7 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.6 7.9 4.3 6.8
48 T991 Novel Ag, Inc. 61.7 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.6 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.3 6.8
68 JTTFF-2000 Japan Turfgrass, Inc. 61.7 9.0 6.3 8.3 4.7 7.2 7.3 4.0 6.9 8.2 4.3 6.8
6 x Cochise III (018) Ampac Seed Company 61.7 9.0 5.3 8.3 5.7 7.6 7.0 4.0 7.5 8.1 4.8 6.8

38 x Covenant (ATF 802) Smith Seed Services 61.7 9.0 5.8 8.0 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.3 7.1 8.0 4.7 6.8
91 x Endeavor Turf-Seed, Inc. 78.3 8.3 6.8 8.0 4.7 7.1 7.0 4.0 6.5 7.8 4.3 6.8
81 PST-5A1 Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 75.0 8.7 6.0 7.7 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.8 4.5 6.8
49 x Laramie LESCO, Inc. 68.3 9.0 6.5 8.0 4.7 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.5 8.0 4.3 6.8
112 01-ORU1 Oregro Seeds 53.3 9.0 5.8 7.7 5.7 7.2 7.3 4.0 7.3 8.0 4.8 6.7
16 x Millennium Turf Merchants, Inc. 61.7 8.7 5.8 7.7 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.1 7.8 4.5 6.7
23 x Barlexas Barenbrug USA 71.7 8.3 6.0 7.7 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.7 4.5 6.7
82 PST-5BZ Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 75.0 9.0 6.0 7.7 5.0 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.8 7.9 4.5 6.7
77 PST-5KU Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 60.0 9.0 5.8 8.7 4.7 7.5 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.2 4.3 6.7
63 x Constitution (ATF-593) Mountain View Seeds, Ltd. 58.3 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.1 8.0 4.3 6.7
110 K01-WAF The Scotts Company 66.7 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.2 6.7
118 BAR Fa 1CR7 Barenbrug USA 65.0 9.0 6.3 8.0 5.3 7.2 7.0 4.3 6.7 8.0 4.8 6.7
60 B-7001 Budd Seed 58.3 9.0 6.0 8.3 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.1 4.5 6.7
126 EA 163 Forbes Seed and Grain 66.7 9.0 6.0 8.3 4.3 7.3 7.7 3.3 6.9 8.3 3.8 6.7
87 PST-5FZD Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 58.3 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.3 6.7
152 MRF 29 Allied Seed, LLC 65.0 9.0 6.0 8.3 4.0 7.4 7.3 4.0 6.7 8.2 4.0 6.7



37 x Kitty Hawk 2000 Smith Seed Services 60.0 8.7 5.8 8.0 5.0 7.5 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.9 4.5 6.7
71 BAR Fa 1005 Barenbrug USA 65.0 8.7 5.8 8.3 4.7 7.5 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.3 6.7
127 x Grande II Seed Research of Oregon 63.3 8.7 6.0 8.0 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.8 7.9 4.3 6.7
124 CAS-ED Cascade International Seed Co. 60.0 9.0 5.3 8.7 4.3 7.6 7.3 4.0 7.2 8.3 4.2 6.7
22 TF66 Barenbrug USA 60.0 8.7 5.5 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.3 7.9 4.5 6.7
54 CIS-TF-64 DLF International Seeds, Inc. 56.7 9.0 5.8 8.0 5.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 7.0 8.0 4.8 6.7
134 x Rembrandt Standard entry 66.7 8.7 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.8 7.9 4.2 6.7
88 PST-5LO Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 68.3 9.0 6.0 8.0 4.7 7.3 7.0 4.0 6.7 8.0 4.3 6.7
44 x Lancer E LESCO, Inc. 66.7 8.7 6.8 7.7 4.3 6.7 6.7 3.7 6.5 7.7 4.0 6.7
115 DLF-J210 DLF/Jenks Seed Company 78.3 8.7 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.9 4.2 6.7
34 ATF 799 Advanta Seeds Pacific 55.0 9.0 5.5 8.3 4.3 7.4 7.0 4.0 7.0 8.1 4.2 6.6
24 x Tracer Barenbrug USA 60.0 9.0 5.5 8.0 5.0 7.3 7.3 4.0 7.1 8.1 4.5 6.6
85 x Silverado II (PST-578) Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 68.3 8.3 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.1 7.0 4.0 6.8 7.8 4.2 6.6
122 x Tahoe (CAS-157) Columbia Seeds LLC. 65.0 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.3 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.7 8.0 4.2 6.6
66 Pick TF H-97 Pickseed West, Inc. 70.0 8.7 5.8 8.0 5.0 7.3 6.7 4.0 6.8 7.8 4.5 6.6
155 K01-8007 The Scotts Company 66.7 9.0 5.3 8.0 6.0 7.4 7.0 4.7 7.1 8.0 5.3 6.6
94 x Tar Heel Turf-Seed, Inc. 65.0 8.7 6.0 8.0 4.3 7.1 7.0 4.0 6.6 7.9 4.2 6.6
144 x Southern Choice II McCarthy Research Farm, LLC 65.0 9.0 5.5 8.3 4.7 7.4 7.3 4.0 6.8 8.2 4.3 6.6
147 x South Paw (MRF 24) Allied Seed, LLC 60.0 9.0 5.8 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.3 3.3 6.7 8.1 3.8 6.5
133 x Masterpiece Lebanon Turf company 58.3 8.7 5.3 8.0 4.7 7.4 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.9 4.3 6.5
96 x Tomahawk RT Turf-Seed, Inc. 53.3 8.7 5.8 8.0 3.7 7.2 7.3 3.3 6.6 8.0 3.5 6.5
108 K01-E03 The Scotts Company 56.7 8.7 6.0 7.3 5.3 6.8 7.0 4.7 6.7 7.7 5.0 6.5
158 ATF-800 Ampac Seed Company 61.7 9.0 5.5 8.0 5.0 7.1 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.5 6.5
135 x Legitimate Sure Seed, LLC 71.7 8.0 6.0 7.7 4.0 6.9 7.0 4.0 6.6 7.6 4.0 6.5
35 ATF 704 Advanta Seeds Pacific 66.7 8.3 5.8 7.7 5.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.7 4.5 6.5
157 DP 50-9226 DLF-Trifolium 70.0 8.3 6.0 7.3 4.3 7.1 6.3 4.3 6.3 7.3 4.3 6.5
43 x Bravo LESCO, Inc. 58.3 8.0 6.0 7.3 4.0 6.8 7.0 4.0 6.6 7.4 4.0 6.5
128 x SR 8250 Seed Research of Oregon 48.3 9.0 5.5 8.0 4.3 7.1 7.0 4.0 6.9 8.0 4.2 6.5
52 x Watchdog TurfOne 60.0 8.7 5.8 8.0 4.7 6.8 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.9 4.3 6.5
137 x Falcon II Standard entry 73.3 8.0 5.8 7.7 4.0 6.9 7.3 3.7 6.6 7.7 3.8 6.4
72 x Jaguar 3 Standard entry 75.0 7.7 6.0 7.3 5.0 6.9 7.0 4.0 6.4 7.3 4.5 6.4
111 01-TFOR3 Oregro Seeds 56.7 9.0 6.0 7.7 4.3 6.8 6.7 4.0 6.4 7.8 4.2 6.4
36 ATF 586 Advanta Seeds Pacific 63.3 8.7 5.3 7.0 4.3 6.9 7.0 4.0 6.9 7.6 4.2 6.4
18 x Dominion Landmark Seed Company 63.3 8.0 5.0 8.0 4.3 7.1 7.0 3.7 7.0 7.7 4.0 6.4
93 x Olympic Gold Turf-Seed, Inc. 76.7 8.3 5.5 8.0 4.3 7.2 7.0 4.0 6.4 7.8 4.2 6.4
140 GO-RD4 Grassland Oregon 66.7 8.3 6.3 7.3 4.3 6.5 7.0 3.7 6.3 7.6 4.0 6.3
30 x Tulsa II (ATF 706) Seed Research of OR/Jenks Seed 51.7 8.7 5.8 7.7 4.7 6.7 7.0 4.0 6.5 7.8 4.3 6.3
95 x Wolfpack Turf-Seed, Inc. 71.7 8.0 5.8 7.7 4.0 6.8 7.0 4.0 6.4 7.6 4.0 6.3
107 x Wyatt The Scotts Company 65.0 7.7 5.5 7.3 5.0 6.7 7.0 4.0 6.5 7.3 4.5 6.3
84 x Tar Heel II (PST-5TR1) Pure-Seed Testing, Inc. 70.0 8.3 5.0 7.7 4.3 7.0 7.0 4.0 6.7 7.7 4.2 6.2
160 x Bonsai Standard entry 58.3 8.3 5.3 7.0 4.7 6.4 6.7 4.0 6.9 7.3 4.3 6.2
40 x Titan Ltd. Smith Seed Services 56.7 8.3 5.5 7.0 4.7 6.3 6.3 4.0 6.4 7.2 4.3 6.1
47 x Stetson LESCO, Inc. 66.7 7.0 5.3 7.0 4.3 6.2 6.3 3.7 6.2 6.8 4.0 5.9
141 GO-SIU2 Grassland Oregon 70.0 7.7 4.8 7.7 4.0 6.8 6.3 4.0 5.9 7.2 4.0 5.8

2 x Elisa Brett-Young Seeds, Ltd. 66.7 7.0 4.5 6.7 5.0 6.3 6.7 4.0 6.1 6.8 4.5 5.6
156 DP 50-9082 DLF-Trifolium 68.3 7.0 4.8 6.3 4.7 6.0 6.0 4.3 5.7 6.4 4.5 5.5
139 GO-FL3 Grassland Oregon 70.0 6.3 4.5 6.3 3.0 5.7 6.0 3.7 5.5 6.2 3.3 5.2

1 x Ky-31 E+ Standard entry 66.7 4.0 3.3 5.3 2.0 3.7 5.7 2.0 3.0 5.0 2.0 3.3

         *Percent establishment, taken 6 weeks after planting, reflects the area that is covered by the germinated grass.  Rated from 0 to 100%;  100 = complete  
           ground cover.
       **Genetic color rated once per year on a scale from 1 to 9; 9 = Dark green.  Reflects the inherent color of the entry not chlorosis or browning 
          caused by mower damage, disease, etc.  Genetic color is rated when grass is not under stress.
     ***Turfgrass quality rated monthly during the growing season on a scale from 1 to 9: 9 = Excellent turfgrass quality.  This is a visual estimate  
           integrating all factors (color, density, leaf texture, etc.) that contribute to turfgrass quality.
    ****Leaf texture rated once per year on a scale from 1 to 9; 1 = coarse and 9 = fine leaf texture.


